Street Lighting Service

<u>Availability</u>

Available on a year-round basis to cities, town and villages from dusk to dawn the delivery of kilowatt-hours for lighting purposes when ten or more units are installed. This rate is subject to the established rules and regulations of the Cooperative.

Term of Service

The term of service under this schedule shall be by contract for an initial period of at least 10 years and on a continuing basis thereafter.

Rate

Normal Service:

Normal service is defined as service using the Cooperative's standard luminaries, lamps and brackets not over four feet in length installed on existing wooden distribution system poles having an existing overhead secondary circuit available.

Legacy Lamps

Mercury and Sodium Lamps are designated as "Legacy Lamps." Legacy Lamps will be available at existing lighting installations and will not be available for new lighting installations after July 5, 2021. Commencing on July 5, 2021, LED Lamps shall be installed for all new lighting installations. If a Legacy Lamp fails, the Cooperative may replace it with an LED Lamp. The Cooperative may require the replacement of a working Legacy Lamp with an LED Lamp if the Cooperative determines it to be consistent with good engineering practice.

<u>Luminaire</u>	Nominal	Design	Average	Monthly Rate Per
	<u>Watts</u>	Input	Lumens	<u>Luminaire</u>
		Watts		
Enclosed	175	203	7,010	\$ 7.03
"	250	285	9,430	10.59
u	400	454	17,200	11.95
66	1,000	1,102	48,000	20.30
Enclosed	100	117	7,920	\$ 12.62
íí .	150	170	13,500	12.62
44	250	300	23,400	13.86
"	400	467	42,750	15.69
	Enclosed " " Enclosed " "	Enclosed 175	Watts Input Watts Enclosed 175 203 " 250 285 " 400 454 " 1,000 1,102 Enclosed 100 117 " 150 170 " 250 300	Watts Input Watts Lumens Enclosed 175 203 7,010 " 250 285 9,430 " 400 454 17,200 " 1,000 1,102 48,000 Enclosed 100 117 7,920 " 150 170 13,500 " 250 300 23,400

Proposed Effective Date: July 5, 2021

Effective Date:

Scott M. Hallowell, CEO

Sitt on Helbergell

Docket No. DOCKET NO: 2021-00154
EFFECTIVE: BY OPERATION OF LAW 7/5/21

Street Lighting Service

LED Lamps

Lamp	<u>Luminaire</u>	Nominal	Design Input	Average	Monthly Rate Per
<u>Type</u>		<u>Watts</u>	<u>Watts</u>	<u>Lumens</u>	<u>Luminaire</u>
LED	Enclosed	70	70	9,500	\$8.41

Proposed Effective Date: July 5, 2021

Effective Date:

Scott M. Hallowell, CEO

Sixt on Hollowell

Docket No. **DOCKET NO: 2021-00154 EFFECTIVE: BY OPERATION OF LAW 7/5/21**

17575138.1

Eastern Maine Electric Cooperative, Inc.

Rate Schedule SL Fifth Revised Sheet 2

Street Lighting Service

Closed Service:

Adjustment Clauses

This rate is subject to adjustment for costs under provisions of rate schedules N TC, FR and CA plus other adjustments as may be approved from time to time by the Maine Public Utilities Commission.

Additional Charges

Special, non-standard brackets longer than four feet will be installed upon request at a charge dependent upon the length and installed cost of the cost of the bracket.

Special ornamental poles may be added at a charge mutually agreed upon prior to the time such poles are installed. For poles of this type, a special contract is required.

When service is provided that requires facilities that are standard with the Cooperative, but are in excess of the cost of those facilities furnished under normal service, an additional monthly or one-time charge for such excess facilities will be made.

If an existing pole is not used, the Cooperative will install a wooden pole of suitable size. The charge for this pole will be \$50.00 at installation plus \$3.50 per month.

Proposed Effective Date: August 11, 2003

Effective Date:

AUG 1 1 2003

515 Docket Numbellocket No. \cap 3

Scott M. Hallowell, Controller

EFFECTIVE BY OPERATION OF LAW DO-491

Street Lighting Service

Conditions of Service

All street lighting equipment including lamps, fixtures, photo-electric controls and necessary street lighting circuits, transformers, poles, guys and fittings will be furnished, installed and maintained by the Cooperative.

Normal lamp replacements will be made by the Cooperative without additional charge, except that any damage to lamps and luminaries resulting from vandalism shall be charged to the customer, at cost, as a separate item on the monthly bill for service. Outages should be promptly reported.

Service to street lights added subsequent to an initial installation will be provided in accordance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this rate.

Maintenance and lamp replacement will normally be performed only during regularly scheduled working hours of the Cooperative. For its convenience and at its sole option, the Cooperative may perform maintenance and lamp replacement at other times.

When a customer requests a change in existing street lighting equipment that has not reached the end of its normal useful life, the customer will be required to pay for any relocation costs of the equipment. When a customer requests the discontinuation of the use of street lighting equipment prior to expiration of the TERM OF SERVICE, the customer will be required to pay either the balance due on the contract, or the installation and removal cost of the equipment, whichever is less.

Terms of Payment

The above rates are net. Payment of the current monthly bill shall be made within 25 days from the date of mailing. In the event that the bill is not paid within the 25 day period, the charges become subject to a late payment charge as established in the Terms and Conditions.

Proposed Effective Date: March 1, 2000

Effective Date:

MAR 1 2000

08-506

Docket Number:

Replaces 92-260

KECEIVE